
Legistar File ID No. 22-901 Agenda Item No. 25 

  

Before the Board of Supervisors  

County of Monterey, State of California 

 

Resolution No. 22-411 

 

Resolution approving and authorizing the Monterey 

County Office of Emergency Services to sign an 

Agreement for an Emergency Notification System 

between the County of Monterey and Everbridge 

Inc. in an amount not to exceed $94,636.03 for a 

one-year term from October 8, 2022, to October 7, 

2023; and authorizing the Auditor-Controller to 

amend the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Adopted Budget 

for the Monterey County Office of Emergency 

Services (001-1050-CAO005-8056) to increase 

appropriations and estimated revenues by $67,686; 

the amount collected from participating local 

jurisdictions for their cost share of the Everbridge 

Agreement, 4/5th vote required. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

  

WHEREAS, The Monterey County Office of Emergency Services (MCOES) is the Federal 

Emergency Management Agency’s designated Alerting Authority for the Operational Area (OA) of 

Monterey County; and 

 

WHEREAS, The Monterey County Office of Emergency Services (MCOES) provides oversight and 

management of the Integrated Public Alert and Warning System (IPAWS) Alert Origination 

Software (AOS) Operational Area (OA) of Monterey County; and  

 

WHEREAS, The Everbridge platform provides a mission critical function of public alert and 

warning for as the Alert and Origination Software (AOS) for the Operational Area (OA) of Monterey 

County; and  

 

WHEREAS, The Monterey County Office of Emergency Services (MCOES) will be managing the 

Everbridge platform agreement, budget, and operations for the Operational Area (OA) of Monterey 

County; and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 7th, 2022, the current Everbridge Amendment to the 2013 Agreement will 

end; and  

 

WHEREAS, this new Everbridge Agreement would be in effect from October 8th, 2022 to October 

7th, 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Auditor-Controller will amend the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Adopted Budget for the 

Monterey County Office of Emergency Services (001-1050-CAO005-8056) to increase 

appropriations and estimated revenues by $67,686, funded by participating jurisdictions of the 9-1-1 

Services Agreement and collected by the Monterey County Emergency Communication’s 

Department (ECD), 4/5th vote required.    

 



Legistar File ID No. 22-901 Agenda Item No. 25 

  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of 

Monterey hereby adopts this resolution: 

 

a. Approving and authorizing the Monterey County Office of Emergency Services to sign an 

Agreement for an Emergency Notification System between the County of Monterey and 

Everbridge Inc. in an amount not to exceed $94,636.03 for a one-year term from October 

8, 2022, to October 7, 2023; and 

b. Authorizing the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2022-2023, Adopted 

Budget for the Monterey County Office of Emergency Services (001-1050-CAO005-

8056), to increase appropriations and estimated revenues by $67,686; the amount 

collected from participating local jurisdictions for their cost share of the Everbridge 

Agreement, 4/5th vote required. 

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 4th day of October 2022, by roll call vote: 

 

AYES:    Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew, and Adams 

NOES:    None 

ABSENT: None 

(Government Code 54953) 

 

 

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, 

hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly 

made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting October 4, 2022. 

 

Dated: October 17, 2022  Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

File ID: 22-901  County of Monterey, State of California 

Agenda Item No.: 25 
 

 ____________________________________ 

           Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy 

 


